

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/18/2019 10:25 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97693-7

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DONALD AND KATHLEEN MILLER,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE CITY OF SAMMAMISH,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Michael R. Kenyon
WSBA No. 15802
Hillary Evans Graber
WSBA No. 35784
Kenyon Disend, PLLC
11 Front Street South
Issaquah, Washington 98027-3820
(425) 392-7090
Attorneys for Respondent City of Sammamish

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT 1

II. COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISIONS 1

III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

 A. Do the Millers’ assertions satisfy any of the review criteria set forth in RAP 13.4(b)? *No.* 1

 B. Whether the City is entitled to attorneys’ fees? *Yes.* 1

IV. FACTS RELEVANT TO PETITION..... 1

 A. Factual Background 1

 1. Prior to their destruction, two regulated wetlands existed on the Millers’ Property.....1

 2. A second wetland biologist confirms existence of regulated wetlands on the Millers’ Property2

 3. City issues Notice to Comply to the Millers in April 2016, which they ignore.....3

 4. City issues Stop Work Order after the Millers again undertake unpermitted filling and grading.....4

 5. City issues a Notice and Order to Abate, after the Millers’ continued non-compliance6

 B. Procedural Background..... 6

 1. The Millers took full advantage of the ample due process provided by the City.....6

 2. The Examiner’s Decision was properly affirmed by King County Superior Court and the Court of Appeals.....8

V. ARGUMENT FOR DENIAL OF REVIEW 9

A. The Millers Fail to Satisfy RAP 13.4(b).....	9
B. The Petition for Review Offers No Factual Support for the Legal Arguments Presented	10
C. No Significant Issue of Substantial Public Interest Exists Sufficient to Grant Review (RAP 13.4(b)(4)).....	10
D. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Wholly Consistent with the Decisions of This Court, the Courts of Appeals, and the U.S. Supreme Court Regarding Due Process (RAP 13.4(b)(1) and (2))	11
E. The Millers Raise No Arguments Which Would Merit Review	17
F. The City Is Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees and Costs.....	19
VI. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Beatty v. Washington Fish & Wildlife Comm’n</u> , 185 Wn. App. 426, 341 P.3d 291 (2015), <i>review denied</i> , 183 Wn.2d 1004, 349 P.3d 856 (2015)	15
<u>Burien Bark Supply v. King Cty.</u> , 106 Wn.2d 868, 725 P.2d 994 (1986)	11, 16
<u>City of Ellensburg v. King Videocable Co.</u> , 80 Wn. App. 901, 912 P.2d 506 (1996)	19
<u>Conner v. City of Seattle</u> , 153 Wn. App. 673, 223 P.3d 1201 (2009)	15, 16
<u>F.T.C. v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</u> , 380 U.S. 374, 85 S. Ct. 1035, 13 L. Ed. 2d 904 (1965)	11, 16, 17
<u>Loeffelholz v. University of Washington</u> , 175 Wn.2d 264, 285 P.3d 854 (2012)	18
<u>Mower v. King Cty.</u> , 130 Wn. App. 707, 125 P.3d 148 (2005)	20
<u>State v. Hensler</u> , 109 Wn.2d 357, 745 P.2d 34 (1987)	10
<u>State v. Sansone</u> , 127 Wn. App. 630, 111 P.3d 1251 (2005)	11, 17
<u>United Nuclear Corp. v. Cannon</u> , 553 F. Supp. 1220 (D.R.I. 1982)	17

Statutes

Revised Code of Washington (RCW):	
RCW 4.84.370	19, 20
Chapter 36.70C RCW	8

Rules

Rules of Appellate Procedure (RAP):

RAP 10.3(a)(5)..... 10
RAP 10.4(f)..... 10
RAP 13.4(b)1, 9, 18, 20
RAP 13.4(b)(1) and (2)..... 11
RAP 13.4(b)(4) 10, 11

Regulations

Sammamish Municipal Code (SMC):

SMC Title 21A..... 13
SMC 21A.50.060(4)..... 18
SMC 21A.50.120 5
SMC 21A.50.310 13, 14
SMC 23.100.010..... 6, 8, 12
